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Commonwealth Gamesg at Edmonton

1990. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Wil the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Governmeni ciear-
ed the participation of athletes in the fortheoming Commonwealth Games at Edmonton;

{b) the total number of persons and the items allowed: and

(¢) the procedure adopted to select the participants?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION,
S0OCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(SHRI DHANNA SINGH GULSHAN):
{a) Yes, Sir.

{b) Eleven athletes in the following events:

{i) 100 Metres

(ii} 200 Metres

(iliy 1000 Metres

(iv) Marathan

{v¥) 110 Metres Hurdles
{vi) Pole Vault
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(vii) Decathlon
(viii} Discus Throw
(ix) Skot Put

(x) Long Jump

(xi) Triple Jump.

(c) Selection of athleteg was made by Government on the basis of the criterion recommended by the Al India Council jof Sports namely the present day performance of athletes being comparable to or better than the sixth position in the concerned event in the 1974 Commonwealth Games.

Bio-Gas Flant jn Tripura and North Eastern Region States

1991. SHRI SACHINDRALAL
SINGHA:

SHRI M. A, HANNAN
ALHAJ:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the location of the bio-gas plant installed in Tripura and other North Eastern Region States, during the Fifth Plan period up-to-date, year-wise, district-wise;

{b} whether the bio-gas plants are not popular in these states;

() if so, the reasons thereof and the action taken by Central and State Glovernments up-to-date to popularise bio-gas plants in these States, state-wise;

{d) number of persons benefited up- to-date by the installation of bio-gas plants in these States, state-wise, with particular reference to Tripura, plant=-
wise and the area thereof; and

(e) the details of the proposal for installation of bio-gas plants in these States, state-wise with a particular reference to Tripura, district-wise, during the current year?
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THE MINISTER OF ‘STATE IN
THE MINISTRY' OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) A statement indicating the number of bio-gas plants installed in Tripura and other North Eastern Region States on year-wise basis upto 1977-78 is laid on the table of the Lok Sabha [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-2531/78] Statement I)
However, district-wise information in this regard is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha as soon as complete information is available from each State.

(b) and (c). The scope of setting up of bio-gas plants in North Eastern Region States is presently limited due iu adverse climatic condition, low quantity of dung availability and high cost of installation of the plant.

Specific measures to popularise biogas plants have been taken including development of a cheaper model suited for scuh a region. The quantum of Ceantral subsidy for the plants being st up in the region has been increased to 50 per cent from the year 1977-
78 as an incentive to farmers in these areas. ‘Khadi and Village Industries Commission have made necessary arrangements in collaboration with the concerned State Govts., for providing technical guidance to farmers hesides arranging loans from Banks and making available construction materials for the plants.

(d) The number of families benefited up-to 1977-78 in the North Eastern Region States is about 128. A Statement indicating location of plants set up in Tripura up-to 1977-78 is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha (Statement-II) [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-2531/78].

(e) Targets for setting up of bio-gas plants during the current year in North Eastern Region States are tentatively fixed at 80 plants including 10" plants for Tripura. State Gov-
emmments have been advised to flx the district-wise targets.

Government Accommiodation in the Capital in the Possession of Persons not entitled for it

1992. SHRI R. D. GATTANI: Wil the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION pe pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of persons and organisations who are occupying in the Capital, Government premises, though ordinarily not entitled to;

(b) since when each one of them has been so occupying:

(c) how many of them have their own buildings in the capital

(d) what can be the approximate rent earned from these premises at today’s market rate; and

(e) do the Government in near future propose to get these premises vacated, if not reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) 238.

(b) The houses are being occupied from various dates, the earliest one being since June, 1946.

(¢) The information is not available.

(d) Does not arise in view of the reply given to (c).

(¢) The matter is under review.

